

Commissioner's Office Press Release: 1 /1/2020

Cecil Campbell, Life Member Bossier City, Louisiana



Dixie Boys Baseball, Inc. Elected 2019

## CECIL CAMPBELL – LIFE MEMBER DIXIE BOYS BASEBALL, INC.

Cecil Campbell of Bossier City, Louisiana was unanimously elected as a Life Member of Dixie Boys Baseball. His selection occurred on September 14, 2019 at the biennial board meeting in Dothan, Alabama. Mr. Campbell faithfully served the organization with the title of General Counsel until his retirement from Dixie Boys Baseball in 2017.

Cecil Campbell coached in the Bossier program and later served as the League President. His affiliation with the local program led to Mr. Campbell becoming a District Director for Dixie Baseball. Judge Campbell is one of only three people to hold the position of General Counsel for Dixie Boys Baseball. Mr. Campbell became the General Counsel in 1995 and held the title and the responsibility until 2017. As General Counsel to the Dixie Boys organization, Cecil Campbell assisted the Commissioner/CEO with issues related to player eligibility, rulebook interpretation, court filings, and other matters for the overall good of the entire program. Judge Campbell retired as the Bossier-Webster District Judge, LA in 2006.

Mr. J. Sandy Jones, Commissioner/CEO remarked. "I consider it a real privilege to formally recognize Cecil Campbell as a Life Member of Dixie Boys Baseball. Life Member designation is the highest honor bestowed on an individual in our organization. Cecil Campbell is very worthy of this recognition. His attendance at World Series events found him at the ballpark for every pitch. We were fortunate to have his expertise and full devotion. He personally sought opportunities for all youth of all ages to play the game of baseball. He joins an elite group of Life Members. His inclusion is intended to pay tribute to his outstanding service."

Dixie Boys Baseball, Inc. was founded in 1957 in Alexandria, Louisiana. The organization continues to meet its mission of providing youth the opportunity to play baseball. During the 2019 season, twenty-one thousand (21,000) participants were involved. For information about the program, visit the website at: <u>www.dixie.org/boys</u>.